value, all deliverables in multiple element arrangements should have been combined as a single unit of accounting and
revenue should have been recognized for the entire arrangement over the service period. The Company had
historically concluded that its revenue arrangements with multiple elements could be divided into separate units of
accounting under the guidance prescribed in Financial Accounting Standards Board's (FASB) Emerging Issues Task
Force (EITF) Issue No. 00-21, Revenue Arrangements With Multiple Deliverables.

The Company has restated its financial statements as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008
and 2007 in accordance with SFAS No. 154, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections - a replacement of APB
Opinion No. 20 and FASB Statement No. 3.

- 5-

Edgar Filing: TechTarget Inc - Form 10-Q/A

11

Table of Contents
Adjustments to Consolidated Balance Sheets

The following is a summary of the adjustments to the Company’s previously issued unaudited consolidated balance
sheets as of September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007 (in thousands except share information).

September 30, 2008
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 38,212 $ - $ 38,212
Short-term investments 21,097 - 21,097
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 17,529 - 17,529
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,279 2,337 8,616
Deferred tax assets 2,642 575 3,217
Total current assets 85,759 2,912 88,671

Property and equipment, net 4,044 - 4,044
Long-term investments 7,770 - 7,770
Goodwill 88,326 - 88,326
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 17,917 - 17,917
Deferred tax assets 3,617 - 3,617
Other assets 180 - 180

Total Assets $ 207,613 $ 2,912 $ 210,525

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of bank term loan payable $ 3,000 $ - $ 3,000
Accounts payable 2,794 - 2,794
Income taxes payable - - -
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 2,107 - 2,107
Accrued compensation expenses 926 - 926
Deferred revenue 5,698 6,208 11,906
Total current liabilities 14,525 6,208 20,733

Long-term liabilities:
Other liabilities 324 - 324
Bank term loan payable, net of current portion 750 - 750
Total liabilities 15,599 6,208 21,807

Commitments - - -

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock - - -
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share 42 - 42
Additional paid-in capital 219,872 - 219,872
Warrants 2 - 2

Edgar Filing: TechTarget Inc - Form 10-Q/A

12

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (130) - (130)
Accumulated deficit (27,772) (3,296) (31,068)
Total stockholders' equity 192,014 (3,296) 188,718

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 207,613 $ 2,912 $ 210,525

- 6-

Edgar Filing: TechTarget Inc - Form 10-Q/A

13

Table of Contents

December 31, 2007
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets (Unaudited)
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,693 $ - $ 10,693
Short-term investments 51,308 - 51,308
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 15,198 - 15,198
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,962 299 2,261
Deferred tax assets 2,947 2,303 5,250
Total current assets 82,108 2,602 84,710

Property and equipment, net 4,401 - 4,401
Goodwill 88,326 - 88,326
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 21,939 - 21,939
Deferred tax assets 2,910 - 2,910
Other assets 203 - 203

Total Assets $ 199,887 $ 2,602 $ 202,489

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of bank term loan payable $ 3,000 $ - $ 3,000
Accounts payable 2,919 - 2,919
Income taxes payable 1,031 299 1,330
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 2,473 - 2,473
Accrued compensation expenses 2,600 - 2,600
Deferred revenue 3,761 5,617 9,378
Total current liabilities 15,784 5,916 21,700

Long-term liabilities:
Other liabilities 455 - 455
Bank term loan payable, net of current portion 3,000 - 3,000
Total liabilities 19,239 5,916 25,155

Commitments - - -

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock - - -
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share 41 - 41
Additional paid-in capital 209,773 - 209,773
Warrants 13 - 13
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (102) - (102)
Accumulated deficit (29,077) (3,314) (32,391)
Total stockholders' equity 180,648 (3,314) 177,334

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 199,887 $ 2,602 $ 202,489

Edgar Filing: TechTarget Inc - Form 10-Q/A

14

- 7-

Edgar Filing: TechTarget Inc - Form 10-Q/A

15

Table of Contents
Adjustments to Consolidated Statements of Operations

The following is a summary of the adjustments to the Company’s previously issued unaudited consolidated statements
of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007 (in thousands except share and per
share information).

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
As Originally

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As Originally

Reported Adjustments As Restated
(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Online $ 18,631 $ 1,789 $ 20,420 $ 58,338 $ (637) $ 57,701
Events 5,496 - 5,496 16,743 - 16,743
Print 1,088 (8) 1,080 3,384 46 3,430
Total revenues 25,215 1,781 26,996 78,465 (591) 77,874

Cost of revenues:
Online 5,462 - 5,462 16,113 - 16,113
Events 2,328 - 2,328 7,078 - 7,078
Print 580 - 580 1,758 - 1,758
Total cost of
revenues 8,370 - 8,370 24,949 - 24,949

Gross profit 16,845 1,781 18,626 53,516 (591) 52,925

Operating expenses:
Selling and
marketing 8,161 - 8,161 25,490 - 25,490
Product
development 2,788 - 2,788 8,440 - 8,440
General and
administrative 3,662 - 3,662 10,915 - 10,915
Depreciation 579 - 579 1,884 - 1,884
Amortization of
intangible assets 1,259 - 1,259 4,071 - 4,071
Total operating
expenses 16,449 - 16,449 50,800 - 50,800

Operating income 396 1,781 2,177 2,716 (591) 2,125

Interest income
(expense):
Interest income 336 - 336 1,236 - 1,236
Interest expense (88) - (88) (302) - (302)
Total interest
income 248 - 248 934 - 934

Income before
provision for income
taxes 644 1,781 2,425 3,650 (591) 3,059

Edgar Filing: TechTarget Inc - Form 10-Q/A

16

Provision for
income taxes 958 760 1,718 2,345 (609) 1,736

Net (loss) income $ (314) $ 1,021 $ 707 $ 1,305 $ 18 $ 1,323

Net (loss)
income per common
share:
Basic $ (0.01) $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ 0.03 $ - $ 0.03
Diluted $ (0.01) $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ 0.03 $ - $ 0.03

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 41,533,020 - 41,533,020 41,355,812 - 41,355,812
Diluted (1) 41,533,020 1,583,658 43,116,678 43,393,429 - 43,393,429

(1)   In calculating diluted earnings per share, shares related to redeemable convertible preferred stock and outstanding
stock options and warrants had previously been excluded for the three months ended September 30, 2008 because
they were anti-dilutive.  As a result of the Company's restatement of net income for the three months ended
September 30, 2008, certain of these shares have been included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share.

- 8-

Edgar Filing: TechTarget Inc - Form 10-Q/A

17

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30, 2007 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
As Originally

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As Originally

Reported Adjustments As Restated
(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Online $ 14,687 $ (148) $ 14,539 $ 44,726 $ (2,319) $ 42,407
Events 6,912 - 6,912 16,201 - 16,201
Print 1,702 (47) 1,655 5,323 (170) 5,153
Total revenues 23,301 (195) 23,106 66,250 (2,489) 63,761

Cost of revenues:
Online 3,769 - 3,769 11,194 - 11,194
Events 2,283 - 2,283 6,065 - 6,065
Print 862 - 862 2,990 - 2,990
Total cost of revenues 6,914 - 6,914 20,249 - 20,249

Gross profit 16,387 (195) 16,192 46,001 (2,489) 43,512

Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing 7,271 - 7,271 19,811 - 19,811
Product development 1,677 - 1,677 5,021 - 5,021
General and
administrative 3,364 - 3,364 8,917 - 8,917
Depreciation 401 - 401 1,095 - 1,095
Amortization of
intangible assets 1,171 - 1,171 2,971 - 2,971
Total operating
expenses 13,884 - 13,884 37,815 - 37,815

Operating income 2,503 (195) 2,308 8,186 (2,489) 5,697

Interest income
(expense):
Interest income 1,043 - 1,043 2,058 - 2,058
Interest expense (146) - (146) (851) - (851)
Total interest income 897 - 897 1,207 - 1,207

Income before
provision for income
taxes 3,400 (195) 3,205 9,393 (2,489) 6,904

Provision for income
taxes 1,568 (81) 1,487 3,996 (873) 3,123

Net income $ 1,832 $ (114) $ 1,718 $ 5,397 $ (1,616) $ 3,781

Net income (loss) per
common share:
Basic $ 0.05 $ (0.01) $ 0.04 $ 0.06 $ (0.07) $ (0.01)

Edgar Filing: TechTarget Inc - Form 10-Q/A

18

Diluted $ 0.04 $ - $ 0.04 $ 0.05 $ (0.06) $ (0.01)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 40,354,796 - 40,354,796 24,282,474 - 24,282,474
Diluted 43,336,498 - 43,336,498 27,184,670 - 27,184,670

- 9-

Edgar Filing: TechTarget Inc - Form 10-Q/A

19

Table of Contents
Adjustments to Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow

The following is a summary of the adjustments to the Company’s previously issued unaudited consolidated statement
of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007 (in thousands).

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
As

Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited)
Operating Activities:
Net income $ 1,305 $ 18 $ 1,323 $ 5,397 $ (1,616) $ 3,781
Adjustments to reconcile
net income to net cash
provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation and
amortization 5,955 - 5,955 4,066 - 4,066
Provision for bad debt 378 - 378 117 - 117
Stock-based compensation
expense 6,829 - 6,829 3,922 - 3,922
Non-cash interest expense 5 - 5 310 - 310
Deferred tax benefit (402) 1,728 1,326 (373) (824) (1,197)
Excess tax benefit - stock
options (1,015) - (1,015) (2,518) - (2,518)
Changes in operating assets
and liabilities, net of
businesses acquired:
Accounts receivable (2,709) - (2,709) (441) - (441)
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets (3,255) (2,038) (5,293) 193 (49) 144
Other assets 18 - 18 745 - 745
Accounts payable (125) - (125) 193 - 193
Income taxes payable (1,031) (299) (1,330) (1,854) - (1,854)
Accrued expenses and
other current liabilities (366) - (366) (344) - (344)
Accrued compensation
expenses (1,674) - (1,674) (543) - (543)
Deferred revenue 1,937 591 2,528 3,046 2,489 5,535
Other liabilities (84) - (84) (110) - (110)
Net cash provided by
operating activities 5,766 - 5,766 11,806 - 11,806

Investing activities:
Purchases of property and
equipment, and other assets (1,527) - (1,527) (2,344) - (2,344)
Purchases of short-term
investments (50,407) - (50,407) (284,247) - (284,247)
Purchases of long-term
investments (7,885) - (7,885) - - -

Edgar Filing: TechTarget Inc - Form 10-Q/A

20

Proceeds from sales and
maturities of short-term
investments 80,618 - 80,618 196,346 - 196,346
Proceeds from sales and
maturities of long-term
investments 41 - 41 - - -
Acquisition of assets (50) - (50) (1,013) - (1,013)
Acquisition of businesses,
net of cash acquired - - - (15,015) - (15,015)
Net cash provided by (used
in) investing activities 20,790 - 20,790 (106,273) - (106,273)

Financing activities:
Proceeds from revolving
credit facility - - - 12,000 - 12,000
Payments made on
revolving credit facility - - - (12,000) - (12,000)
Payments on bank term
loan payable (2,250) - (2,250) (2,250) - (2,250)
Proceeds from initial public
offering, net of stock
issuance costs - - - 83,161 - 83,161
Excess tax benefit - stock
options 1,015 - 1,015 2,518 - 2,518
Proceeds from exercise of
warrants and stock options 2,198 - 2,198 977 - 977
Net cash provided by
financing activities 963 - 963 84,406 - 84,406

Net increase (decrease) in
cash and cash equivalents 27,519 - 27,519 (10,061) - (10,061)
Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of period 10,693 - 10,693 30,830 - 30,830

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of period $ 38,212 $ - $ 38,212 $ 20,769 $ - $ 20,769

- 10-

Edgar Filing: TechTarget Inc - Form 10-Q/A

21

Table of Contents
3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying consolidated financial statements reflect the application of certain significant accounting policies
as described below and elsewhere in these notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned
subsidiaries, which include KnowledgeStorm, Inc., Bitpipe, Inc., TechTarget Securities Corporation and TechTarget,